

No. 21-2603

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HACKENSACK MERIDIAN HEALTH,
INC. AND ENGLEWOOD HEALTHCARE
FOUNDATION,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey
No. 2:20-cv-18140
Hon. John Michael Vazquez

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
[PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION]**

Of Counsel:

MARK SEIDMAN
JONATHAN LASKEN
ROHAN PAI
LINDSEY BOHL
CHRISTOPHER CAPUTO
ELIZABETH ARENS
NATHAN BRENNER
CATHLEEN WILLIAMS
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20580

JAMES REILLY DOLAN
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MARIEL GOETZ
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2763
mgoetz@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Question Presented.....	1
Statutes and Regulations	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. The Proposed Merger	2
B. The Economics of Hospital Markets	3
C. The Preliminary Injunction.....	7
1. The Relevant Markets.....	8
2. Clayton Act Analysis.....	12
a. Presumption of illegality.....	12
b. Anticompetitive effects.....	14
c. Rebuttal	17
Summary of Argument.....	18
Standard of Review	22
Argument.....	23
I. Bergen County Is A Proper Geographic Market.	24
A. The Court Properly Determined That Bergen County Is A Relevant Geographic Market.....	25
B. The Hospitals Have Shown No Error In The Court’s Analysis.	29
1. The record supports a hospital-based approach.....	30
2. A patient-based approach is valid.....	32
II. The Court Properly Found That Direct Evidence Also Showed The Merger Would Likely Harm Competition.....	40

A.	The Court Correctly Found That The Merger Would Increase The Hospitals’ Bargaining Leverage, Leading To Higher Prices.	41
B.	Other Powerful Evidence Showed Anticompetitive Effects.	49
III.	The District Court Properly Held That The Hospitals Failed To Rebut The FTC’s Strong Showing Of Likely Harm	52
A.	The Hospitals Assert Standard Efficiencies Claims That Must Meet An Exacting Standard – If An Efficiency Defense Exists At All.	53
B.	The District Court Correctly Found That Any Meager Benefit Of The Merger Did Not Outweigh The Anticompetitive Effects.....	56
	Conclusion	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	46, 59
<i>Brooke Group v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	31
* <i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	23, 24, 31, 51, 53
<i>Chi. Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008)	33, 57, 58, 61, 62
<i>Edinboro Coll. Park Apts. v. Edinboro Univ. Found.</i> , 850 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2017)	30
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020)	31
* <i>FTC v. Advocate Health Care Network</i> , 841 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2016).....	6, 29, 34, 39, 43
<i>FTC v. CCC Holdings</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009).....	58
* <i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23, 24, 40, 49, 54, 57
<i>FTC v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>FTC v. OSF Healthcare Sys.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	44, 49
* <i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1967).....	51, 53
* <i>FTC v. Sanford Health</i> , 926 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2019)	53, 57, 58, 61
<i>FTC v. Sanford Health</i> , No. 1:17-cv-133, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215937 (D.N.D. Dec. 15, 2017).....	44

FTC v. Staples, Inc.,
 190 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016).....36

FTC v. Sysco Corp.,
 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....37

FTC v. Thomas Jefferson Univ.,
 Case No. 2:20-cv-01113 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 14, 2020)36

**FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.*,
 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) 24, 51, 57, 61, 62

FTC v. Warner Comms. Inc.,
 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)24

FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.,
 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 36, 37, 51

In re Cabell Huntington Hospital Inc.,
 No. 9366 (F.T.C. November 5, 2015).....35

In re Phoebe Putney Health System Inc.,
 No. 9348 (F.T.C. April 19, 2011)35

In re ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.,
 No. 9346 (F.T.C. Mar. 28, 2012).....44

In re R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.,
 120 F.T.C. 36 (1995)36

Kentucky Speedway v. Nat’l Assoc. of Stock Car Auto Racing,
 588 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2009)31

McWane, Inc. v. FTC,
 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015)31

**ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC*,
 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014) 5, 6, 43, 44, 51, 57

Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr. - Nampa, Inc. v. Saint Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.,
 No. 1:12-CV-00560-BLW, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182869
 (D. Idaho Jan. 24, 2014)35

**St. Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa, Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys.*,
 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015) 5, 29, 35, 40, 45, 48, 49, 53, 54

TD Bank N.A. v. Hill,
 928 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2019) 23, 30

United States v. Anthem,
236 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2017).....58

United States v. Anthem,
855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....58

United States v. AT&T, Inc.,
916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 45, 49

United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.,
908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....57

United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995)36

United States v. Gen’l Dynamics Corp.,
415 U.S. 486 (1974).....48

United States v. H&R Block,
833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....58

United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank,
374 U.S. 321 (1963)..... 24, 54

STATUTES

*15 U.S.C. § 18..... 2, 18

*15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 2, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cory Capps et al., *Competition and Market Power in Option Demand Markets*,
34 RAND J. Econ. 737 (2003).....44

Cory Capps et al., *The Continuing Saga of Hospital Merger Enforcement*,
82 Antitrust L. J. 441 (2019)..... 30, 35

Gregory Vistnes, *Hospitals, Mergers, and Two-Stage Competition*,
67 Antitrust L.J. 671 (2000).....6

Robert Town and Gregory Vistnes, *Hospital Competition in HMO Networks*,
20 J. Health Econ. 733-53 (2001)44

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & FTC,
Horizontal Merger Guidelines34
